20131018-5084(28838813) (1)

Submission Description: (doc-less) Motion to Intervene of North American Electric

Reliability Corporation under AD13-8-000.

Submission Date: 10/18/2013 11: 49: 16 AM Filed Date: 10/18/2013 11: 49: 16 AM

Dockets

Request for comments AD13-8-000

Filing Party/Contacts:

Filing Party Other Contact (Principal) Signer (Representative) \_\_\_\_\_

North American Electric Reliability Corporation stacey. tyrewala@nerc.net

North American Electric Reliability Corporation Holly. Hawkins@nerc.net

North American Electric Reliability Corporation charlie.berardesco@nerc.net

Basis for Intervening:

The North American Electric Reliability Corporation ("NERC") was formed to serve as the electric reliability organization ("ERO") authorized by Section 215 of the Federal Power Act. NERC was certified as the ERO by the Commission's Order issued July 20, 2006, in Docket No. RR06-1-000. As the ERO, NERC is subject to audit by the Commission and governmental authorities in Canada.

NERC has a substantial interest in this proceeding as the Notice of Request for Comments is seeking comment on the potential market and commercial impacts of certain of the requirements of NERC's proposed Reliability Standard, BAL-003-1 (Frequency Response and Frequency Bias Setting).

No other party can adequately represent NERC's interest. Therefore, it is in the public interest to permit this intervention.